

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

State of Minnesota,
by Michael Campion, its
Commissioner of Public Safety,

File No. 08-CV-603 (DWF/AJB)

Plaintiff,

v.

CMI of Kentucky, Inc.,
a Kentucky corporation,

Defendant,

And

**DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
ORDER FOR SPECIFIC
PERFORMANCE OR PERMANENT
INJUNCTION, OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Robert J. Bergstrom, Craig A. Zenobian,
Shane M. Steffensen, and Christopher D.
Jacobsen,

Plaintiff-Intervenors.

Defendant CMI of Kentucky, Inc. (“CMI”) respectfully submits this Response Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Plaintiff State of Minnesota’s (the “State”) Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and an Order for Specific Performance or Permanent Injunction, or in the Alternative, for a Preliminary Injunction.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page No.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| BACKGROUND..... | 2 |
| DISCUSSION..... | 2 |
| I. THE STATE IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM. | 3 |
| A. The Contract’s “Purpose” was to Establish a Five Year Requirements Contract..... | 5 |
| B. “Information” Is Defined By the Contract, in the Proposal, Not By Court Orders. | 6 |
| C. The State Is Not Entitled to Usurp the Judicial Function. | 8 |
| D. CMI’s Proposal Clearly Defined the Information CMI Would Provide. | 9 |
| II. IF THE CONTRACT IS AMBIGUOUS, SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS INAPPROPRIATE. | 13 |
| A. The Extrinsic Evidence Demonstrates That “Information” Was Not Intended to Include the Source Code. | 13 |
| B. An Ambiguity In a Contract Must Be Construed Against the Drafter. | 17 |
| III. THE CONTRACT EXPRESSLY LIMITS RECIPIENTS OF “INFORMATION” TO DEFENDANTS IN CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS. | 19 |
| IV. CMI’S OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE INFORMATION OF ANY KIND EXPIRED WITH THE CONTRACT ON JANUARY 31, 2008. | 21 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| V. | THE STATE CANNOT BE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING BECAUSE IT FAILED TO PROPERLY STATE THE CLAIM OR TO ALLEGE THE NECESSARY ELEMENTS..... | 24 |
| A. | Minnesota Does Not Recognize a Common Law Implied Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing in Contracts for the Sale of Goods..... | 25 |
| B. | The State Fails to State a Claim Under the UCC..... | 26 |
| C. | Even if Minnesota Recognized a Common Law Claim of Breach of the Implied Covenant in a Contract for the Sale of Goods, the State’s Complaint Would Still Fail to State a Cognizable Claim..... | 26 |
| VI. | BECAUSE IT IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IT IS NOT LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS, THE STATE IS NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... | 28 |
| VII. | THE STATE IS NOT ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT INJUNCTION BECAUSE IT HAS NOT PREVAILED ON THE MERITS..... | 29 |
| | CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases:

Am. Warehousing & Distrib., Inc. v. Michael Ede Mgmt., Inc.,
414 N.W.2d 554 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987) 26

AMF Pinspotters, Inc. v. Harkins Bowling, Inc.,
110 N.W.2d 348 (Minn. 1961) 28

Beer Wholesalers, Inc. v. Miller Brewing Co.,
426 N.W.2d 438 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988) 26, 27

Brookfield Trade Ctr., Inc. v. County of Ramsey,
548 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1998) 11

Burnette Techno-Metrics v. TSI, Inc.,
44 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 1994) 26

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 13, 15, 18

Chergosky v. Crosstown Bell, Inc.,
463 N.W.2d 522 (Minn. 1990) 6, 8

Correct Piping v. City of Elkins, West Virginia,
308 F. Supp. 431 (N.D. W.Va. 1970) 6, 17

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C. L. Sys.,
640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) 28

Employers Mut. Liab. Ins. Co. v. Eagles Lodge of Hallock,
165 N.W.2d 554 (Minn. 1969) 11

Frontier Traylor Shea LLC v. Metro. Airports,
132 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Minn. 2000) 29

Granell v. Veterans of Foreign Wars Milton Barker Post No. 3871,
357 N.W.2d 431 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984) 16

Haase v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.,
99 N.W.2d 898 (Minn. 1959) 27

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Hickman v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 695 N.W.2d 365 (Minn. 2005) | 20 |
| <i>In re Doctor’s Health, Inc.</i> , 238 B.R. 594 (Bankr. D. Md. 1999) | 22 |
| <i>In re Hennepin County 1986 Recycling Bond Litig.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 494 (Minn. 1995) | 27, 28 |
| <i>In re Long</i> , 17 B.R. 251 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1982) | 22 |
| <i>In re Stevenson Assocs., Inc.</i> , 777 F.2d 415 (8th Cir. 1985) | 20 |
| <i>Johnson v. Fitzke</i> , 48 N.W.2d 37 (Minn. 1951) | 21 |
| <i>Johnson v. Northside Residents Redev. Council</i> , 467 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991) | 9 |
| <i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991) | 21, 23 |
| <i>Maher v. All Nations Ins. Co.</i> , 340 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. Ct. App. 1983) | 20 |
| <i>Minnwest Bank Ctr. v. Flagship Props. L.L.C.</i> , 689 N.W.2d 295 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004) | 25, 27 |
| <i>Motorsports Racing Plus, Inc. v. Arctic Cat Sales, Inc.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. 2003) | 21 |
| <i>Nolde Bros. v. LOC No. 358, Bakery & Confectionery Workers Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Northstar Indus., Inc. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 944 (D. Minn. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>Ostendorf v. Arrow Ins. Co.</i> , 182 N.W.2d 190 (Minn. 1970) | 12 |
| <i>Palmer v. Tracor, Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 1131 (8th Cir. 1988) | 18 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Porous Media Corp. v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2000) | 21 |
| <i>Premier Corp. v. Econ. Research Analysts</i> , 578 F.2d 551 (4th Cir. 1978) | 22 |
| <i>Rusthoven v. Comm. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 387 N.W.2d 642 (Minn. 1986) | 18 |
| <i>Sanborn Mfg. Co. v. Campbell Haustfeld/Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1993) | 28 |
| <i>Seman v. First State Bank of Eden Prairie</i> , 394 N.W.2d 557 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Pieschke</i> , 295 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1980) | 13 |
| <i>Sterling Capital Advisors, Inc. v. Herzog</i> , 575 N.W.2d 121 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998) | 25 |
| <i>Turner v. Alpha Phi Sorority House</i> , 276 N.W.2d 63 (Minn. 1979) | 7, 8, 13, 17 |
| <i>Watkins Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 346 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2003) | 28 |
| <i>White Stone Partners, LP v. Piper Jaffray Co., Inc.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 878 (D. Minn. 1997) | 9 |
| <i>Wild v. Rarig</i> , 234 N.W.2d 775 (Minn. 1975) | 25 |
| <i>Yaeger v. Delano Granite</i> , 84 N.W.2d 363 (Minn. 1957) | 22 |
| <i>Zobel & Dahl Constr. v. Crotty</i> , 356 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 1984) | 26 |
| <u>Rules:</u> | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f) | 18 |

Statutes:

Minn. Stat. § 336.1-201(b)(20) 26

Minn. Stat. § 336.2-306 (2008) 21

Other:

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 206 (1982) 18
